construction of the school

Ms. Tang Jianning Head of Human
Resources
Department of the
Subsidiary

18 Responsible for the daily
management of the human
resources of the school

Mr. Liang Weixiong Head of Logistics
Department of the
Subsidiary

22 Responsible for the daily
management of the logistics
of the school

Mr. Tan Mengge Head of Student Affair
Department of the
Subsidiary

19 Responsible for the daily
management of the student
affair of the school

— 13 —

949309 \ (China Kepei Education) \ 23/07/2020 \ M04

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The shareholding effects of the Grant as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after
the issue, allotment and full vesting of the Restricted Shares (assuming no other change in the issued
share capital of the Company other than the issue, allotment and full vesting of the Restricted Shares)
is as follows:

Name of Shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issuance,
allotment and full vesting of the

Connected Restricted Shares
and Restricted Shares to the

Non-connected Grantees
(assuming no other change
in the issued share capital

of the Company)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

(Note 5) (Note 5)

Qiaoge Company Limited (Note 1) 675,000,000 (L) 33.74% 675,000,000 (L) 33.49%
Shuye Company Limited (Note 2) 375,000,000 (L) 18.74% 375,000,000 (L) 18.61%
Chenye Company Limited (Note 3) 300,000,000 (L) 14.99% 300,000,000 (L) 14.89%
Weixin Company Limited (Note 4) 150,000,000 (L) 7.50% 150,000,000 (L) 7.44%

Sub-total 1,500,000,000 74.97% 1,500,000,000 74.43%

— 14 —

949309 \ (China Kepei Education) \ 23/07/2020 \ M04

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Name of Shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issuance,
allotment and full vesting of the

Connected Restricted Shares
and Restricted Shares to the

Non-connected Grantees
(assuming no other change
in the issued share capital

of the Company)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

(Note 5) (Note 5)

Connected Grantees
Dr. Zhang Xiangwei 0 0.00% 2,000,000

Restricted Shares
0.10%

Mr. Zha Donghui 0 0.00% 1,200,000
Restricted Shares

0.06%

Ms. Li Yan 0 0.00% 1,000,000
Restricted Shares

0.05%

Mr. Ye Xun 0 0.00% 700,000
Restricted Shares

0.03%

Mr. Wang Chuanwu 0 0.00% 800,000
Restricted Shares

0.04%

Dr. Xu Ming 0 0.00% 400,000
Restricted Shares

0.02%

Mr. Ye Nianjiu 0 0.00% 800,000
Restricted Shares

0.04%

Ms. Wang Yining 0 0.00% 800,000
Restricted Shares

0.04%

Mr. Zhang Dongsheng 0 0.00% 700,000
Restricted Shares

0.03%

Ms. Chai Weisi 0 0.00% 650,000
Restricted Shares

0.03%

Ms. Liu Xiangping 0 0.00% 650,000
Restricted Shares

0.03%

Mr. Zhang Zongshan 0 0.00% 650,000
Restricted Shares

0.03%

Mr. Li Huiyou 0 0.00% 400,000
Restricted Shares

0.02%

Mr. Tan Jinxing 0 0.00% 400,000
Restricted Shares

0.02%

Sub-total 1,500,000,000 74.97% 1,511,150,000 74.99%

Non-connected Grantees 0 0.00%
3,300,000

Restricted Shares 0.16%
Other public shareholders 500,798,667 25.03% 500,798,667 24.85%

Sub-total (Public float) 500,798,667 25.03% 504,098,667 25.01%

Total 2,000,798,667 100.00% 2,015,248,667 100.00%

— 15 —

949309 \ (China Kepei Education) \ 23/07/2020 \ M04

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1.	 Qiaoge Company Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Ye Nianqiao. By virtue of Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Ye

Nianqiao is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Qiaoge Company Limited

2.	 Shuye Company Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Shu Liping. By virtue of Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Shu

Liping is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Shuye Company Limited. Mr. Ye Nianqiao is the

husband of Ms. Shu Liping.

3.	 Chenye Company Limited is beneficially and wholly-owned by Mr. Ye Xun. By virtue of Part XV of the

[…]

Connected Restricted Shares would be allocated and charged as expenses in the Group’s consolidated
statements of profit or loss over the financial years between 22 June 2021 to 21 June 2024 based on their
vesting period. No fund will be raised as a result of the allotment and issue of the Connected Restricted
Shares. There will be no material effect on the cash flow of the Group relating to the allotment and issue of
the Connected Restricted Shares.

— 39 —

949309 \ (China Kepei Education) \ 23/07/2020 \ M04

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

4.	 Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding effects of the Grant as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the issue,
allotment and full vesting of the Restricted Shares (assuming no other change in the issued share capital of
the Company other than the issue, allotment and full vesting of the Restricted Shares) is as follows:

Name of shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issuance,
allotment and full vesting of the

Connected Restricted Shares and
Other Restricted Shares (assuming
no other change in the issued share

capital of the Company)
No. of Shares

(Note 5) %
No. of Shares

(Note 5) %

Qiaoge Company Limited (Note 1) 675,000,000 (L) 33.74% 675,000,000 (L) 33.49%
Shuye Company Limited (Note 2) 375,000,000 (L) 18.74% 375,000,000 (L) 18.61%
Chenye Company Limited (Note 3) 300,000,000 (L) 14.99% 300,000,000 (L) 14.89%
Weixin Company Limited (Note 4) 150,000,000 (L) 7.50% 150,000,000 (L) 7.44%

Sub-total 1,500,000,000 74.97% 1,500,000,000 74.43%

Connected Grantees 0 0.00% 11,150,000
Restricted Shares

0.55%

Sub-total 1,500,000,000 74.97% 1,511,150,000 74.99%

Non-connected Grantees 0 0.00%
3,300,000

Restricted Shares 0.16%

Other public Shareholders 500,798,667 25.03% 500,798,667 24.85%

Sub-total (Public float) 500,798,667 25.03% 504,098,667 25.01%

Total 2,000,798,667 100.00% 2,015,248,667 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Qiaoge Company Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Ye Nianqiao. By virtue of Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Ye

Nianqiao is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Qiaoge Company Limited.

2.	 Shuye Company Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Shu Liping. By virtue of Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Shu Liping

is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Shuye Company Limited. Mr. Ye Nianqiao is the husband of Ms.

Shu Liping.

— 40 —

949309 \ (China Kepei Education) \ 23/07/2020 \ M04

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

3.	 Chenye Company Limited is beneficially and wholly-owned by Mr. Ye Xun. By virtue of Part XV of the SFO,